
 
 

 
 
 
1 March 2016 

 
 
To: Councillors Benson, Cox, Galley, Hunter, Matthews, O'Hara, Owen and Roberts  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 10 March 2016 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2016  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 28 January 

2016 as a true and correct record. 
 

3  RISK SERVICES QUARTER THREE REPORT 2015/2016  (Pages 7 - 34) 
 

 To provide to the Audit Committee a summary of the work completed by Risk Services 
in quarter three of the 2015/2016 financial year. 

 
4  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/2017  (Pages 35 - 56) 

 
 To consider and approve the Internal Audit Plan 2016/2017. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5  CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2014/2015  (Pages 57 - 68) 
 

 To consider the External Auditor’s report on the certification of grants and returns 
2014/2015. 

 
6  SUBCONTRACTING ARRANGEMENTS  (Pages 69 - 106) 

 
 To consider the External Auditor’s report into the subcontracting arrangements of the 

Council in relation to the funding agreement in place with the Skills Funding Agency. 
 

7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as Thursday, 7 April 
2016 commencing at 6.00pm. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance 
Adviser, Tel: 01253 477164, e-mail chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2016 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Benson 
Cox 

Hunter 
Matthews 

O'Hara 
Owen 

Roberts 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mrs Delyth Curtis, Director of People 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor 
Mr Iain Leviston, Manager, KPMG 
Mr Paolo Pertica, Head of Visitors Services 
Mr Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Galley declared a personal interest with regard to item 6, ’External Audit Plan’, 
the nature of the interest being that he was a Board Member of Blackpool Transport 
Company and Blackpool Entertainment Company. 
  
Councillor Cox declared a personal interest with regard to item 6, ’External Audit Plan’, 
the nature of the interest being that he was a Board Member of Blackpool Operating 
Company. 
 
Councillor Hunter declared a personal interest with regard to item 6, ’External Audit Plan’, 
the nature of the interest being that he was a Board Member of Blackpool Housing 
Company. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 26 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 November 2015 
be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3  CCTV SERVICE - INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
Councillor Galley introduced the item, explaining that at the last meeting of the 
Committee, Members had considered the Risk Services Quarter Two report, which made 
reference to the inadequate assurance statement issued in regards to the audit of the 
CCTV service. The Committee had requested that an explanation be provided for controls 
being inadequate and a progress r
[...]
rds and prepare fraudulent financial statements by overriding controls 
that otherwise appeared to be operating effectively. Mr Leviston advised that he did not 
suspect this was occurring but that professional standards required that appropriate 
testing of controls and procedures needed to be undertaken. He reported that the other 
risk assessment that KPMG was required to test was fraudulent revenue recognition. 
 
The Committee was also provided with details of the significant audit risks and that KPMG 
was required to determine with reasonable confidence whether or not the financial 
statements were free from material misstatement. He advised that materiality for the 
external audit planning purposes had been set at £3.5 million for the Local Authority’s 
standalone accounts, which amounted to approximately one percent of gross 
expenditure. 
 
Members were also advised that the planned audit fee for 2015/2016 was £110,153, 
which was a 25% reduction from the previous year. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
Background papers: None 
 Page 5



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2016 
 
 

7  ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY AND PROCEDURES 
 
Ms Greenhalgh presented the Anti-Money Laundering Policy and Procedure and 
explained that the policy set out what money laundering was and the legal framework 
that was in place to govern it.  Ms Greenhalgh advised that the policy applied to all 
employees and elected Members and that it aimed to help maintain high standards of 
conduct by preventing criminal activity through money laundering.  It was noted that the 
policy also included casual employees and agency staff. 
 
Upon questioning from Members, Ms Greenhalgh reported that the Council was not at 
particularly high risk of money laundering, as usually the most at risk organisations 
tended to be businesses handling a high level of cash. Ms Greenhalgh advised that she 
could only recall one incident of concern in relation to money laundering in the past few 
years. 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the Anti-Money Laundering Policy and Procedure. 
 
Background papers: None 
 
8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting as 6pm on Thursday, 10 March 2016 
at the Town Hall, Blackpool. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.24 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477164 
E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 6



Report to: Audit Committee 
 

Relevant Officer: Tracy Greenhalgh- Chief Internal Auditor   

Date of Meeting  10 March 2016  

 

RISK SERVICES QUARTER THREE REPORT 2015/2016 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To provide the Audit Committee with a summary of the work completed by Risk 
Services in quarter three of the 2015/2016 financial year. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the findings from the Risk Services Quarterly report. 
 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The report covers areas relevant to the work of the Committee in terms of internal 
audit, corporate fraud, risk and resilience. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 

Yes 

 
3.3 
 

 
Other alternative options to be considered: 

 N/a 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are  

 
• “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 
 
• “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience 

 
5.0 Background Information 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



5.1 
 
 

Each quarter the Chief Internal Auditor produces a report summarising the work of 
Risk Services and this includes the overall assurance statements for all audit reviews 
completed in the quarter. 

  
Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 
No 

 

 List of Appendices:  
 A
[...]
bility claims.  To aid 
with this, a visit to Leicester City Council was undertaken as they have been reviewing insurance fraud 
for some time now and have seen good results.  Best practice learned from this visit will be 
incorporated into the procedures being developed at Blackpool Council.   

An i-pool training course on Anti-Money Laundering is being developed by the team and roll out is 
planned to coincide with the implementation of the new policy and procedure which is being taken to 
Audit Committee in January 2016 for approval.  

The team arranged a training session on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000) for staff 
involved in the governance, authorisation and application of the powers.  The training was well 
received and an additional session is being arranged for March 2016 for staff who were unable to 
attend.  Many lessons were learned from the training and the Corporate RIPA Group is looking at how 
these can be incorporated at the Council going forward.  

Risk and Resilience   

Kayleigh Stockdale joined the team in the quarter as the Assistant Risk and Resilience Officer replacing 
the Risk and Resilience Officer who left the Council earlier this year.   

A risk management review of the Highways Service has been undertaken by the Council’s claim 
handlers.  The outcome of this was positive and it was recognised that the Council is proactively trying 
to reduce risk in this area.  A number of recommendations were made and an action plan has now 
been agreed with the Highways Team to implement these.  

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

LA6 LA3 LA1 Average District Average LA5 LA8 LA7 LA4 LA2

Page 16



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

Risk Services Quarter Three Report – 2015/2016 

 

Page 9 of 26 

An i-pool training course relating to risk management and business continuity planning is being 
developed by the team with a view to launch by the end of the financial year.  It is hoped that this will 
provide all employees with the too
[...]
six full time equivalent 
operational audit staff.  

1.4 The service will report summary findings of work undertaken on a quarterly basis to the 
Audit Committee, Corporate Leadership Team and Resources Directorate Management 
Team.  As in previous years, the Audit Committee can request more detailed information on 
any work undertaken.  The annual opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor will contribute to the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  

1.5 Professional standards require the internal audit charter and anti-fraud and corruption 
strategies to be periodically reviewed and reapproved by the organisation.  In the current 
times of significant organisational change it is considered that annual review of these 
documents is appropriate and they are both appended to this plan for members’ 
consideration.  It should be noted that a fundamental review of the internal audit charter has 
taken place for 2016/17 and it is now based on best practice from the Charted Institute of 
Internal Auditors and therefore there are a number of changes from 2015/16. 

2. Overall balance of coverage 

2.1 The work of the team is divided into four main services to the Council: 

 
o Reviews of Council systems and processes on a risk assessed basis to ensure controls are 

adequate, coupled with a programme of follow-up work to ensure significant findings are 
implemented; 

o Compliance testing to ensure: 

- Significant financial systems remain ‘fit for purpose’ 

- Adequate financial procedures in schools 

- Appropriate controls over capital contracts and larger revenue contracts  

- Effective procurement activity, including non-contracted spend 

o Provision of consultancy and advice to service management on request regarding aspects 
of internal control; 

Page 40



 
Blackpool Council: Risk Services 

 

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2016-17 

 

Page 3 of 17 

o Fraud investigation, where appropriate in conjunction with the Corporate Fraud Officer. 

2.2 Internal audit co
[...]
going internal 
assessments and external assessment conducted at least every five years.  

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Iain Leviston, Manager, KPMG 

Date of Meeting  
 

10 March 2015 

 

CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2014/2015 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the External Auditor’s report on the certification of grants and returns 
2014/2015. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the report and make any recommendations as considered appropriate. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable the Committee to consider a report from the External Auditor in relation to 
the certification of grants and returns 2013/2014 and make appropriate 
recommendations. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are  

 
• “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 
 
• “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience  

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 

The report summarises the results of work the external auditor has carried out on the 
Council’s 2014/15 grant claims and returns. 

5.2 
 
 

The report includes the work completed under the Public Sector Audit Appointment 
certification arrangements, as well as the work completed on other grants/returns 
under separate engagement terms. 
 

5.3 
 

A detailed summary of the key outcomes of the work has been included within the 
report.  
 

5.4 
 

Information on the certification work fees has also been provided within the report. 
 

5.5 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

 List of Appendices: 
 

 

 Appen
[...]
th any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you 
should contact Trevor Rees, the engagement lead to the Authority, who will try to resolve your complaint. If you are dissatisfied with your response please contact 
the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s work under our contract with Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers, by email to 
andrew.sayers@kpmg.co.uk After this, if you are still dissatisfied with how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s complaints procedure by 
emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk, by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by writing to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government 
House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

P
age 62



2© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG 
International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15
Headlines

Introduction and 
background

This report summarises the results of work we have carried out on the Council’s 2014/15 grant claims and returns. 
This includes the work we have completed under the Public Sector Audit Appointment certification arrangements, as well as the
work we have completed on other grants/returns under separate engagement terms. The work completed in 2014/15 is:

■ Under the Public Sector Audit Appointment arrangements we certified one claim – the Council’s 2014/15 Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. 
This had a value of £88.7 million.

■ Under separate assurance engagements we certified x claims/returns as listed below.

– DCLG Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts

– Teachers’ Pensions EOYCa return - £18.4 million

– Decent Homes Backlog Funding Agreement – £3.5 million

– HCA Compliance audit – review of two grant funded development schemes

-

Certification results Our work on the Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy claim was subject to a qualification letter. 

■ Additional testing had to be performed on the claim because of the incorrect classification of overpayments that had occurred in previous 
years. Testing of forty cases identified one case where the overpayment had been correctly classified. As it would have been 
inappropriate to estimate an adjustment to the claim based on this single finding, it was agreed that that claim should remain unaltered, 
and the error identified reported in a qualification letter.

Our work on the other grant assurance engagements resulted in the following reports:

■ Three of the certificates were issued without amendment or qualification; and

■ The HCA Compliance Audit received a qualification on three grounds; such qualifications are not unusual when completing this work.

Page 3

Audit adjustments No adjustments were necessary to the Council’s grants and returns as a result of our certification work this year. Page 4

Fees The indicative fee for our work on the Council’s 2014/15 Housing Benefit Subsidy was set by Public Sector Audit Appointments at £18,210. 
The actual fee for this work was £18,210. The fee is as indicated as the anticipated additional testing, required due to previous errors, was 
performed but no work over and above this was required. 

Our fees for the other ‘assurance’ engagements were subject to agreement directly with the Council totalled £8,850.

Page 5

P
age 63



3© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG 
International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Comments 
overleaf Qualified Significant

adjustment
Minor

adjustment Unqualified

Public Sector Audit Appointments 
arrangements

■ Housing Benefit Subsidy

Other assurance engagements

■ Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts

■ Teachers’ Pensions Return

■ Decent Homes Backlog

■ HCA Compliance audit

2 0 0 3

Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15
Summ
[...]
e subcontracting arrangements of the Council in 

relation to the funding agreement in place with the Skills Funding Agency. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 
2.1 

 
To note the report and raise any questions and make any recommendations as 
considered appropriate. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

In line with the external auditor’s role in ‘providing external assurance on 
subcontracting controls’, it was requested that any recommendations be presented 
to the Audit Committee. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are  

 
• “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 
 
• “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 

Blackpool Council has a funding agreement in place with the Skills Funding Agency 
for the 2015/16 financial year. To deliver the agreed level of funding, the Council has 
contracted with five subcontractors to deliver part of this provision in accordance 
with the Council’s desire to engage with and support learners requiring pre-basic 
skills support. 
 

5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 

The Skills Funding Agency has introduced a new requirement for this year in its 
guidance document ‘Providing external assurance on subcontracting controls’, dated 
September 2015. This guidance outlines the requirement for the Council to obtain, 
on an annual basis, a report on the arrangements that it has in place to manage and 
control its subcontractors in line with the Skills Funding Agency Guidance. The work 
should be undertaken by an independent accountant. 
 
In connection with that requirement, the external auditor was asked to compare the 
[...]
G LLP 

Tel: 0161 246 4403
Mob: 07770 814 314
iain.leviston@kpmg.co.uk

Reena Ghelani
Assistant Manager, KPMG LLP 

Tel: 0161 246 4958
Mob: 07584 336 125

reena.ghelani@kpmg.co.uk 

Page

Executive summary 2

Findings 5

Appendices

A. Recommendations 19

B. Client Contacts and KPMG Staffing 30

C. Full Disclaimer 31

Status of report

Discussion draft issued 28 January 2016

Management responses received 28 January 2016

Final report issued 29 January 2016

Distribution

To: (For Action)

Steve Thompson (Director of Resources)

Audit Committee

This report, together with its attachments, is provided pursuant to the terms of our 
engagement. The use of the report is solely for internal purposes by the officers of 

Blackpool Council, pursuant to the terms of the engagement, it should not be copied or 
disclosed to any third party or otherwise quoted or referred to, in whole or in part, without 

our written consent. Our full disclaimer is at Appendix C of this report.

Page 74



© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 
All rights reserved. 2

Section one
Executive summary

Background to the review

Blackpool Council (the Council) has a funding agreement in place with the Skills Funding Agency (the SFA) for 
the 2015/16 financial year. To deliver the agreed level of funding, the Council has contracted with five 
subcontractors to deliver part of this provision in accordance with the Council’s desire to engage with and 
support learners requiring pre-basic skills support. The Council’s subcontractors are:

 Blackpool and The Fylde College - £80,000 contract;

 The Volunteer Centre Blackpool, Wyre, and Fylde - £15,000 contract;

 Calico Enterprise Limited - £15,000 contract;

 UR Potential - £15,000 contract; and

 Lancashire Women’s Centre - £5,000 contract.

The SFA has introduced a new requirement for t

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2016 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor  Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Benson 
Cox 

Hunter 
Matthews 

O'Hara 
Owen 

Roberts 

 
In Attendance:  
 
 
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor 
Mr Iain Leviston, Manager, KPMG 
Mr Phil Redmond, Chief Accountant 
Ms Amy Robinson, Audit Assistant 
Mr Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2016 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 January 2016 be 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3  RISK SERVICES QUARTER THREE REPORT 2015/2016 
 
Ms Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the Committee with an overview of the 
Risk Services Report for the third quarter of 2015-2016.   
 
Ms Greenhalgh reported on the benchmarking exercise with other local authorities in 
Lancashire that had recently been undertaken and summarised the findings to Members. 
Members raised questions relating to the indicators and challenged the reason for 
Blackpool Council having fewer audit days per million turnover than other local 
authorities in Lancashire. Ms Greenhalgh advised that it highlighted the efficiency of the 
audit service and that many of the other authorities were district authorities with a 
reduced number of responsibilities. She noted that she would have expected Blackpool’s 
figure to be slightly higher, but that she did not currently have concerns regarding the 
level of resources available. 
 
Members also raised questions relating to the distributions of costs for the audit service 
for Blackpool, compared to the Lancashire average. Mr Jack, Chief Executive, noted that 
the main cost (80%) was in relation to staffing costs, which was considered to be 
appropriate. He explained that Blackpool had traditionally had high accommodation 
costs, but as a result of the programme of property rationalisation, accommodation costs 
would reduce in future as the Council would have fewer buildings. 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2016 
 
 

 
The Committee was provided with details of service developments with regards to 
Corporate Fraud and Risk and Resilience. Ms Greenhalgh also reported on the key 
performance indicators for the service, advising that most indicators were on course to 
meet targets. However, it was considered that the percentage for Risk Services staff 
holding a professional or technical qualification was below target. Ms Greenhalgh 
explained that this was as a result of a staff member with professional qualifications 
leaving. She assured Members that training would be provided to staff still in post where 
required.  
 
Members raised questions relating to the percentage of the audit plan completed, which 
was currently 64% against the target of 90%. Ms Greenhalgh advised that the target was 
an annual target and that she expected the percentage of the plan completed to be 
approximately 89% by the end of the 2015/2016 year. 
 
Ms Greenhalgh advised Members that 95 percent of risk registers had been revised and 
were up to date at the end of the quarter. However, Ms Greenhalgh reported that the risk 
registers for Central Support Services and Community and Environment required further 
updating. She advised that she would be working with service managers in order to 
complete the updates of all risk registers. 
 
Members requested further information in relation to the risk management review of the 
Highways Service. In response, Ms Greenhalgh advised that the review had been 
undertaken by the Council’s claim handlers and had suggested a number of 
recommendations for improvement. She added that most were best practice 
recommendations and the Highways department had agreed to al recommendations. Ms 
Greenhalgh also advised that an audit of the Highways service had just been completed, 
details of which would be presented to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee also raised questions in relation to the i-pool training course relating to 
risk management and business continuity planning. Members were advised that the 
course would not initially be mandatory, however the take up levels of the course would 
form the basis of a 2016/2017 performance indicator and if take up proved to be low, the 
course could potentially become mandatory for some tiers of staff. 
 
The Committee noted the improvements made by departments in relation to ensuring 
business continuity plans were up to date and expressed its satisfaction with the 
improved performance. 
 
The Committee also considered the Internal Audit reports issued during the third quarter 
and Ms Greenhalgh informed Members of the outcome of the audit into Anchorsholme 
Coastal Protection Work. She advised that the project was found to have effective 
processes in place to manage contract performance. However, an area of concern had 
been found relating to payments being authorised by project assurance without sight of 
all relevant information. Ms Greenhalgh advised that the issue had been resolved since 
the publication of the audit review. 
 
Ms Greenhalgh advised Members that a review into Compliance with Corporate 
Procedures had found the controls currently in place to be inadequate, with a number of 
material risks identified and significant improvements required within some departments 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2016 
 
 

in a number of areas. It was explained to Members that in response to the inadequate 
assurance statement, the Monitoring Officer would be providing a training session at the 
next Senior Leadership Team meeting relating to the audit review and the importance of 
adherence to corporate procedures. Members requested that further details of the work 
being undertaken to improve controls in this area be provided for a future meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee was also advised that an inadequate assurance statement had been 
issued in relation to the audit of Purchase Cards, with testing revealing a number of lapses 
in compliance. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
1) To note the report; 
2) To request that details of the work being undertaken to improve controls in 
Compliance with Corporate Procedures be provided at a future meeting. 
 
Background papers: None. 
 
4  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/2017 
 
Ms Greenhalgh presented to the Committee the Internal Audit Plan 2016/2017, which 
included the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Statement and the Internal Audit Charter. 
Members were advised that the plan principally covered internal control review and anti-
fraud and corruption work. 
 
It was explained to Members by Ms Greenhalgh that the work of the Audit service was 
split between undertaking reviews of Council systems and processes on a risk assessed 
basis to ensure controls were adequate; and compliance testing to ensure significant 
financial systems remained ‘fit for purpose’, adequate financial procedures were in place 
in schools, appropriate controls over capital contracts and larger revenue contracts were 
in place, and procurement activity was effective. 
 
Ms Greenhalgh provided Members with details of the planned Risk Based and Compliance 
Reviews for the year and noted that outcomes of the audit reviews would be reported to 
the Committee. Members were also provided with the proactive Anti-Fraud Workplan 
2016/2017.  
 
Members questioned whether the Chief Internal Auditor was satisfied with the level of 
risk that would be covered by the Internal Audit Plan and Ms Greenhalgh advised that she 
was satisfied with the areas covered by the Plan. She also reported to Members that the 
Plan allowed some degree of contingency for if significant risks were presented during the 
year. 
 
The Committee questioned whether the internal control objectives considered by internal 
audit included value for money. Ms Greenhalgh advised that value for money was always 
a considerations in audit reviews and that the audit service consistently considered the 
structure of teams when reviewing a service and if the services were appropriately 
resourced. 
 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2016 
 
 

The Committee agreed to: 
 
1. Approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/2017. 
2. Approve the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Statement and the Internal Audit Charter. 
 
Background papers: None 
 
5  CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2014/2015 
 
Mr Leviston, Manager, KPMG, presented the External Auditor’s report in relation to the 
certification of grants and returns 2014/2015.   
 
The Committee was informed that the report summarised the results of work undertaken 
on the Council’s 2014/2015 grant claims and returns, which included the work completed 
under the Public Sector Audit Appointment certification arrangements, as well as the 
work completed on other grants/returns under separate engagement terms. 
 
Mr Leviston advised that five claims had been certified by the External Auditor, with three 
certificates being issued without amendment or qualification. He advised that the Homes 
and Communities Agency compliance audit had received a qualification on three grounds 
but that the reasons for the qualifications were not unusual when completing work of 
that scale. Mr Leviston also advised that the work on the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim 
was subject to a qualification letter and that additional testing had been required on the 
claim due to the incorrect classification of overpayments that had occurred in previous 
years. Mr Leviston reported that again, when undertaking work on such a scale, some 
small scale errors were always likely to be uncovered, so the Committee need not have 
any undue concerns. 
 
Members raised questions regarding the fees charged by the External Auditor. In 
response, Mr Leviston advised that the fees were as expected and were set by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
Background papers: None 
 
6  SUBCONTRACTING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The Committee was presented with the External Auditor’s report into the subcontracting 
arrangements of the Council in relation to the funding agreement in place with the Skills 
Funding Agency. 
 
Mr Leviston advised Members that the Council had a funding agreement in place with the 
Skills Funding Agency, which funded adult education courses, for the 2015/2016 financial 
year. In order to deliver the agreed level of funding, the Council had contracted with five 
subcontractors to deliver part of the provision in accordance with the Council’s desire to 
engage with and support learners requiring pre-basic skills support. Mr Leviston explained 
that the Skills Funding Agency had introduced a new requirement for the 2015/2016 year 
in its guidance, which outlined the requirement for the Council to obtain a report on the 
arrangements that it had in place to manage and control its subcontractors and that the 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2016 
 
 

work should be undertaken by an independent accountant. 
 
Mr Leviston summarised the work that had been undertaken and detailed where gaps in 
policies, procedures and their operating effectiveness had been identified as well as 
recommendations for improvement. The Committee’s attention was drawn to the four 
areas that had been identified as Medium priority risks. 
 
Members considered that the report provided important learning points regarding levels 
of risk and best practices that should be considered in other instances of the Council 
subcontracting to small organisations or volunteer groups.  
 
Member sought clarity regarding the Management Committee referred to within the 
External Auditor’s report and it was agreed that Ms Greenhalgh would investigate further 
and report back to Members. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
Background papers: None 
 
7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the time and date of the next meeting as 6pm on Thursday 7 April 
2016 at Town Hall, Blackpool. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.45 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477164 
E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 


